Master City of San José Consultant Agreement **Approved Service Order**

(Non-Capital Projects)

Cover Page

1a.	Intentionally Omitted		1b.	AC Contract No.: OC	C-00180)2	
2.	Approved Service Order No. 2						
3.	Consultant's Name: CivicMakers ("Consultant")						
4.	Project Name: Community of Practice ("Project")						
5.	Project Location: Virtual						
6.	The Consultant and the City Agreement, this cover page a (Compensation Table), which	and Attachments "A" (Tas	ks), "B"	(Terms and Conditions			
7.	Budget/Fiscal:						
	a. Current unencumbered a	amount in Master Agreem	ent:		\$	260,000	
	b. Maximum Service Order	Compensation for this	Approv	ed Service Order:	\$	25,500	
	c. New unencumbered balar	nce in Master Agreement	(7.a – 7.	b):	\$	234,500	
	d. Appropriation Certificati Service Order Compensat 400100-4052 encumbered	tion is available in the folk	owing fu	nd(s) and that such fur			
	Fund:001	Appn: _0482	RC: _	_400100 Amo	unt: \$_	_25,500	
	Fund:	Appn:	RC: _	Amo	unt: \$_		
	Fund:	Appn:	RC: _	Amo	unt: \$_		
	Authorized Signature:				Date:		
		Carrie	Ray	Se			
		Email: carrie.rank@sanjoseca.gov Date: 09/19/2022 GMT					
8.	Division Analyst Approval:				Date:		
0.	Division Analyst Approval.	Randi Email: randi.perry@sanjoseca.gov Date: 09/18/2022 GMT	Peri	ry	Butc.		
9.	Consultant Approval:	Email: judi@civicmakers.com Date: 09/16/2022 GMT	2-		Date:		
10.	Approval as to Form (City	Attorney):					
	Service Order Form App	proved by the Office of the opensation is \$100,000 or less,	•	•	r form are	e not altered.)	

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Cover Page

Form/File No.: /T-32026

City Attorney Approval Date: April 2022

Page: 1 of 1

	Approved as to Form:	(Sr.) Deputy City Attorney	Date:
11.	City Director Approval:		Date:
		Jennifer Schembri	
		Email: jennifer.schembri@sanjoseca.gov Date: 09/20/2022 GMT	

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Cover Page
Form/File No.: 1048028_4/T-15087.002
City Attorney Approval Date: September, 2015

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001802 Consultant: CivicMakers Service Order No.: 2

Consultant: CivicMakers Service Order No.: 2

Attachment A: Tasks

The Consultant shall provide the services and deliverables set forth in this **Attachment A**. The Consultant shall provide all services and deliverables required by this **Attachment A** to the satisfaction of the City's contract manager.

General Description of Project for which Consultant will Provide Services: CivicMakers will provide the City with consulting services by implementing, facilitating, and delivering a Community of Practice program. The consultant will support the City by conducting focus groups and convening employees with shared interests. This is submitted under the Master Agreement Section 1.1.1 Training and Organizational Services.

Task No. 1: Content development not to exceed 40 hours at \$125 per hour

- A. <u>Services</u>: The Consultant will work with the City to co-design a Community of Practice program
- B. <u>Deliverable</u>: The Consultant will provide the following to the City's Contract Manager:
 - Define program goals for a human-centered design Community of Practice
 - Build on ideas and prototypes held in Spring 2022
 - Incorporate Community of Practice vision and value defined by City employees
 - Conduct 1 focus group with past Learning Lab alumni

C.		etion Time: The Consultant must compliance with whichever one of the following	ete the services and deliverables for this task in time is marked:	
	\boxtimes	On or before the following date:		
		On or before Business Days from		.[Fill in
	the sec	ond box if completion time for the task is	contingent on completion of the prior task or an e	event.]

Task No. 2: Employee engagement not to exceed 20 hours at \$150 per hour

- A. Services: The Consultant will engage with employees to build a Community of Practice program
- B. Deliverable: The Consultant will provide the following to the City's Contract Manager:
 - Identify and discuss ideas, needs, and hopes for a Community of Practice
 - Outreach to City's network of Learning Lab alum to solicit participation in the Community of Practice
- **C.** <u>Completion Time</u>: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverables for this task in accordance with whichever one of the following time is marked:

\boxtimes	On or before the	e following date:	June 30, 2023	·
	On or before	Business Days from _		.[Fill in
the se	cond box if comple	etion time for the task is o	contingent on completion of the price	or task or an event.

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)

Service Order - Attachment A: Tasks

Form/File No.: 1349220_2/T-32026 City Attorney Approval Date: April 2022

Consultant: CivicMakers Service Order No.: 2

Task No. 3: Facilitation not to exceed 40 hours at \$175 per hour

- A. Services: The Consultant will facilitate Community of Practice events with Learning Lab alumni
- B. <u>Deliverable</u>: The Consultant will provide the following to the City's Contract Manager:
 - Create opportunities for Learning Lab alumni to facilitate events and provide coaching to alumni

	Facilitate 4 Community of Practice events
C.	<u>Completion Time</u> : The Consultant must complete the services and deliverables for this task in accordance with whichever one of the following time is marked:
	☐ On or before the following date:June 30, 2023
	On or before Business Days from
	[Fill in the second box if completion time for the task is contingent on completion of the prior task or an event.]
Task N	o. 4: Project management not to exceed 20 hours at \$150 per hour
A.	Services: The Consultant will support the City with a Community of Practice program
В.	<u>Deliverable</u> : The Consultant will provide the following to the City's Contract Manager:
	Draft implementation plan
	Set clear goals and objectives for the program sessions
	Meet with HR staff to discuss progress, evaluation, and outcomes
C.	<u>Completion Time</u> : The Consultant must complete the services and deliverables for this task in accordance with whichever one of the following time is marked:
	☐ On or before the following date:June 30, 2023
	On or before Business Days from[Fill in the second box if completion time for the task is contingent on completion of the prior task or an event.]
	the second box if completion time for the task is contingent on completion of the prior task or an event.]
Task N	o. 5: Evaluation not to exceed 50 hours at \$150 per hour
A.	<u>Services</u> : The Consultant will conduct an evaluation of the program to identify areas of improvement
В.	Deliverable: The Consultant will provide the following to the City's Contract Manager:
	Provide a summary report of the Community of Practice program
	Provide a program evaluation that shows the impact of Community of Practice
	Provide recommendation for Community of Practice format and implementation for other Communities of Practice in the City
C.	<u>Completion Time</u> : The Consultant must complete the services and deliverables for this task in accordance with whichever one of the following time is marked:
	On or before the following date:June 30, 2023
	On or before Business Days from .[Fill in

the second box if completion time for the task is contingent on completion of the prior task or an event.]

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Service Order - Attachment A: Tasks

Form/File No.: 1349220_2/T-32026 City Attorney Approval Date: April 2022

Consultant: CivicMakers Service Order No.: 2

Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

1. City's Contract Manager: The City's contract manager for this Approved Service Order is:

Name: Randi Perry	Phone No.: (408) 975-1434
Department: Human Resources	Email: randi.perry@sanjoseca.gov
Address: 200 E. Santa Clara Street, 4 th Floor San Jose, CA 95113	

2. Consultant's Contract Manager and Other Staffing: Identified below are the following: (a) the Consultant's contract manager for this Approved Service Order, and (b) the Consultant(s) and/or employee(s) of the Consultant who will be principally responsible for providing the services and deliverables. If an individual identified below does not have a current Form 700 on file with the City Clerk for a separate agreement with the City, and is required to file a Form 700, the Consultant must comply with the requirements of Subsection 17.2 of the Master Agreement, entitled "Filing Form 700."

			Required t	o File Form 70	00?
Consultant's Contrac		Yes Already Filed (Date Filed)	Yes Need to File	No	
Name: Judi Brown	Phone No.: (415) 933-9575				<u>x</u>
Address: 530 Divisadero St, PMB 889 San Francisco, CA 94117 Email: judi@civicmakers.com					
Other Staffin	<u>ng</u>				
Name: Assignment:		Email:			
1.					
2.					
3.					

Page: 1 of ___

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Service Order - Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

	The Consultant can not use any subconsultants.		
Ш	The Consultant can use the following subconsultant and deliverables:	s to assis	t in providing the requ
	Subconsultant's Name	:	Area of Work
	1.		
	2.		
	3.		
Servic identif	Dursable Expenses: If the Compensation Table set force Order states that the City will reimburse the Consult ited in Subsection 10.5.3 of the Master Agreement are ing box is marked and additional reimbursable expense. In addition to the expenses identified in Subsection following expenses are Reimbursable Expenses:	ant for ex Reimburs es are se	penses, then only the sable Expenses unles t forth:
Servic dentif	Dursable Expenses: If the Compensation Table set for the Order states that the City will reimburse the Consult fied in Subsection 10.5.3 of the Master Agreement are ing box is marked and additional reimbursable expense. In addition to the expenses identified in Subsection	ant for ex Reimburs es are se	penses, then only the sable Expenses unles t forth:
Servic dentif	Dursable Expenses: If the Compensation Table set for each of the Order states that the City will reimburse the Consult ided in Subsection 10.5.3 of the Master Agreement are ing box is marked and additional reimbursable expense. In addition to the expenses identified in Subsection following expenses are Reimbursable Expenses:	ant for ex Reimburs es are se	penses, then only the sable Expenses unles t forth: the Master Agreemen

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any additional reimbursable expense(s) set forth in the above table will be disregarded if the Compensation Table states that the City will *not* reimburse the Consultant for any expenses.

Page: 2 of ___

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

Form/File No.: 1349220_2/T-32026 City Attorney Approval Date: April 2022

3. ____

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001802

Consultant: CivicMakers Service Order No.: 2

Consultant: CivicMakers Service Order No.: 2

Attachment C: Compensation Table

The City will compensate the Consultant for providing the services and deliverables set forth in **Attachment A** in accordance this Compensation Table. This Compensation Table is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Master Agreement, including without limitation Section 10 of the Master Agreement.

Part 1 – Compensation for Services and Deliverables								
Column 1	Column 2			Column 4				
Task Nos. from Attachment A	Basis of Compensation			Invoice Period				
1		☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly		☐ Completion of Work	\$ 5,000		
2	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	○ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	\$ 3,000		
3	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly		☐ Completion of Work	\$ 7,000		
4	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly		☐ Completion of Work	\$ 3,000		
5	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly		☐ Completion of Work	\$ 7,500		
Part 2 – Reimbursable Expenses								
No expenses are separately reimbursable. The amount(s) in Column 4 of Part 1 include(s) payment for all expenses. □ Expense				are separately reimbursable in	the maximum amount of:	\$ 0		
Part 3 – Subconsultant Costs								
 Subconsultant costs are <i>not</i> separately compensable. The amount(s) in Column 4 of Part 1 include(s) subconsultant costs. Subconsultant costs are separately compensable in the maximum amount of: 					\$ 0			
Maximum Service Order Compensation (sum of Parts 1 through 3):								

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)

Service Order - Attachment C: Compensation Table

Form/File No.: 1349220 2/T-32026 City Attorney Approval Date: April 2022